rate of interest. These obligations expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The exposure of the Group’s
borrowing to interest rate changes as reported to the management at the end of the reporting period along with the
interest rate profile are as follows:

(Rs.Lakhs)
Particular As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
Financial Assets
Fixed Rate Instruments
Bank Balances other than cash & cash equivalents  3,805.29  1,186.26
Other financial assets  2,810.24  3,904.07
Total  6,615.53  5,090.33
Financial Liabilities
Fixed Rate Instruments
Term loans  575.83  2,510.08
Public deposits  746.99  902.86

Variable-rate instruments
Term loans  5,977.73  5,069.49
Cash credit  44,884.79  42,753.38
Total  52,185.34  51,235.81

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(Rs.Lakhs)

Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

For the year ended March 31, 2025
Interest on term loans  (59.78)  59.78  (38.89)  38.89
Interest on cash credits  (448.85)  448.85  (292.00)  292.00

For the year ended March 31, 2024
Interest on term loans  (50.69)  50.69  (32.98)  32.98
Interest on cash credits  (427.53)  427.53  (278.14)  278.14

216

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

48. Capital management

For the purposes of the Groups’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, securities
premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Group. The primary objective of the
management of the Group’s capital structure is to maintain an efficient mix of debt and equity in order to achieve
a low cost of capital. This also considers the desirable financial flexibility to pursue business opportunities and
adequate access to liquidity to mitigate the effect of unforeseen events on cash flows.